## HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

## <u>ORDER</u>

## No. 143 /Confdl./2023 II-3-1 /2023

Jabalpur, Dated 76 February, 2023

Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur is conducting Second Phase Institutional Training Course for Civil Judges (Entry Level) from 13.02.2023 to 10.03.2023 through online and other modes of telecommunication as per the Scheme. Trainee Judge, whose name and posting figure in the endorsement is directed to attend the aforesaid Course.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE

6.2- 2ers (RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) **REGISTRAR GENERAL** a

Jabalpur, Dated **6** February, 2023

Endt. No.<u>144</u> /Confdl./2023 II-3-1 /2023

5.

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (I), M.P Gazetted Audit Department, Gwalior, for information.
- 2. The Accountant General (II), Gwalior, for information.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Govt. of M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.
- 4. The Deputy Controller, Govt. Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal-6 for publication in the next issue of the M.P. Gazette
  - Sushri Saroj Dehariya, I AJ to I Civil Judge, Junior Division (Trainee Judge), Neemuch,

for information and compliance with a direction to attend the aforesaid Induction Training Course as per the training schedule and under the directions of Director, MPSJA.

The nominated Judge of the District Judiciary is directed to observe the following instructions:

- to apprise herself with the Scheme for online conduction of Induction Training Course for Civil Judges (Entry Level) available on the MPSJA website www.mpsja.mphc.gov.in
- to apprise herself with the schedule of course communicated by Director, MPSJA and strictly follow the same.

- to obtain User ID and password from MPSJA. The live video lectures and recordings shall be made available only to participant on the link available on official website of MPSJA i.e. <u>www.mpsja mphc.gov.in</u>, if required.
- to download Google Meet App on her mobile phone or sign up/sign in on Google Account on browser of her official laptop for accessing the programme.
- to apprise herself about the use of Google Meet platform.
- to provide only her g-mail id (in use) for accessing the Google Meet link provide by MPSJA immediately on email of the Academy <u>mpjotri@gmail.com</u>.
- in case of any need, the participant may contact the following IT Officials of the MPSJA on their mobile numbers:

Shri Rahul Jaltodiya — 9685229141 Shri Rahul Agrawal — 9770227992 Shri Anoop Patel — 9713968641

- to make herself available through email and other modes of communication for receiving reading material and exercises from Academy and for submitting draft orders/replies on the same.
- to strictly follow the timeline provided by the Academy relating to the Training Course.
- the participant shall send legal problems which she wants to be addressed during the Training Course to the Academy sufficiently in advance through email ID <u>mpjotri@gmail.com</u>
- 6 The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Neemuch for information and necessary action with a request to instruct the participant Judge to attend the aforesaid programme under the directions of Director, MPSJA.
  - to direct System Officer/System Assistant to provide necessary technical support for seamless connection of the participant with MPSJA.
  - a budgetary allocation of ` 5,000/- has been made for meeting necessary expenses like purchase of any device for ensuring seamless connectivity, data recharge, photocopy etc during the training.
- 7 Director/ Addl. Director/ Faculty Member (Sr.)/ Faculty Member (Jr. 1 & 2)/ OSD/ Assistant Director/Deputy Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information.
- (i) OSD (Computers), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for sending copy of order by e-mail to the Hon'ble Judges, High Court of M P., Jabalpur/ Bench Indore/ Bench Gwalior for kind information of His Lordship.

- (ii) OSD (Computers), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for sending copy of order by e-mail to following Judicial Officers:-
  - District Judge (Inspection), High Court Premises, Jabalpur/ District Judge (Inspection), J E-1, Judges Enclave, Residency Area, Indore - 452001/ District Judge (Inspection), 28/B, Race-course Road, Opposite Mela Ground, Gwalior (MP), for information.
  - 2. Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore, Indore for information.
  - 3. Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Gwalior, New High Court Building, City Centre Gwalior for information.
  - 4. Member Secretary, M P. State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
  - 5. Principal Registrar (Vigilance)/ (Judicial)/ (I.L R & Examination), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
  - 6. Member Secretary, State Court Management System, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
  - Registrar (Exam & Labour, Judiciary)/ (District Establishment)/ (Work & Infrastructure)/ (I L )/ (Judicial- I & Secretary, Juvenile Justice Committee)/ (Judicial-II)/ (Vigilance)/ (Administration)/ Sr. Principal System Analyst (SA)/ Registrar/ Secretary, High Court Legal Service Committee, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- Registrar (E.)/ Deputy Controller Accounts/ Controller Accounts/ Joint Registrar (M) /Deputy Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.
- 10. OSD-cum PPS to Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for placing the same before Hon'ble Chief Justice for kind information.
- 11. Administrative Officer Pension/ Budget/ Assistant (Work)/ Complaint/ Pay Fixation (Gazetted)/ Advance/ Leave (Gazetted)/ Civil Checker/ Criminal Checker Section, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.
- 12. PS to Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.

(RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) **REGISTRAR GENERAL** ch